

Request for Quotation

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

ENDOR

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT See Section I-Base 0001 JΒ 968-20 Bid and Additives MODIFIED RECORD FIRING RANGE INSTALLATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY STATE ARMORY BOARD'S DIVISION OF ENGIN-EERING AND FACILITIES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALI-FIED CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO CONSTRUCT A MODIFIED RECORD FIRE RANGE AT CAMP DAWSON IN KINGWOOD, WV, (PRESTON CO.), PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY THE BENHAM COMPANIES, LLC OF TULSA, OK. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE BY CON-TACTING CHARLESTON BLUEPRINT AT 1203 VIRGINIA STREET EAST, CHARLESTON, WV 25301-2908, PHONE: 304.343.1063, FAX:304.343.1095,FOR A NON-REFUNDABLE COST OF \$127.50 + TAX FOR FULL SIZED DRAWINGS OF (22"X34") OR \$ 62.50 TAX FOR HALF SIZED DRAWINGS OF (11"X17"). **** SEE PRE-BID EXHIBIT IN THIS DOCUMENT **** QUESTIONS DUE POST PRE-BID: 8/27/10; 3:00 PM MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 08/25/2010 AT THE 2010 SEP -9 PM 1:10 RTI CENTER/CAMP DAWSON 240 ARMY ROAD, KINGWOOD, WV 26537, AT 1:30 PM. ATTENDEES WILL BE DIRECTED AT THE COMPLEX TO THE BUILDING ROOM NUMBER FOR TH WV PURCH SING GATE OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (304)457-2109

55-0574415

resi dent

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1, Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEFK11014

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256 MOATSVILLE WV 26405

ARMORY BOARD SECTION 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	.	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/12/	2010		<u> 1999-yangaratan barat</u>	turo ar orangen rupa en esta de la c			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:N	JMBER.		INITPRICE	AMQUNT
		CAL PO TO TH			HE MEETI	NG PRIOR	TO BE	ING TRANS	S-
	FAILUR DISQUA	E TO A LIFICA	TTEND TION	THE OF TH		Y PRE-BI NO ONE P	D SHALI	IS MEETIN L RESULT May	
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH THE OT ASS E TO C ON, WE	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH UME A OMPLE REQU	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH EST T	FYING AT ROVIDE Y THE ATT THE BID ENTATION BLE FOR ION REQU DIVISION SPONSIBI E PRE-BI	THIS WEED TENDANCE OUR COMPENDANCE THE SENSURING IRED ON SEND THE SENDENTIA	ILL SEF AT THE ANY ANI SHEET WI TATE WI FY ATTE THE ATTE E STATE A BIDI ANCE SE	RVE AS THE MANDATO VILL RESULL NOT ENDANCE. HAVE FENDANCE ENDANCE ENDER-S	PRY TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	ARTING BUT PR N OF T S WHO N OF T PRE-B ANCE S	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID WI	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	THE PRE-: DISMISS: WILL BE ER CONCL	BID. BI AL OF TH PERMITT JSION OF RING ANY	DDERS VE TECHNED TO SET THE TECTOR SUBSEC	SIGN IN. ECHNICAL QUENT PAR	'E
	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD					SOLICIT	A
CICNATURE *				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	And the second second second second	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE *						TELEPHONE		DA ⁻	IE
TITLE		FE	IN		, .	.1.	ΔΙ	DDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

VEZDOR

*709044857 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATÉ PRIN	****	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/12/ BID OPENING DATE					
	07/07	A STATE OF THE STA	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	to de la companya de	-			
	TION FOR A	PUBLIC IMPR	OVEMENT CONSTRUC	TION CONTRACT	·
			HAT SUBMITS A BI		To
			E AN AFFIDAVIT O		
			DRUG-FREE WORKPL		
			MITTED WITH THE		
	OF THE VEND	OR'S COMPLI	ANCE WITH THE PR	OVISIONS OF ART	I
			THE WEST VIRGINI		
			RUG-FREE WORKPLA		
	THE BID SHA	LL RESULT I	N DISQUALIFICATI	ON OF SUCH BID.	7
		<u> -</u>			
			IS CONTRACT IS T		
		t I	AYS AFTER THE NO		ļ
			THERWISE SPECIFI		
	PROCEED.	KCHASE URDE	R WILL BE CONSID	EKED MOLICE IO	
	PROCEED.			'	
	CANCELLATIO	N. THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	TNG RESERVES TH	F
	l .	l l	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT	1	
	1		F THE MATERIALS	I	14.
	1	1	ERIOR QUALITY OR	1	
	1		S OF THE BID AND	1	
	HERE IN.				er soon man
					-
		£ 1	CTOR OR SUBCONTR		i i
	i .	1 1	DEPARTMENT OF L		GE
		1 1	OR PRESTON CO	-	
	1	1	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)		
	ADRITOATION	. ANV BEEE	RENCES MADE TO A	מה אחדומם	
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
			CONTAINED IN TH		
	1	4	TITUTE OF ARCHIT		
			TRACT ARE HEREBY		
	WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
	<u> </u>	I SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL	L NDITIONS	
GNATURE			TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TLE	1	EIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDRESS CHANG	ILO TO DE NOTED ADOVE



Request for Quotation

REGNUMBER
DEFK11014

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32
304-558-2544

*709044857 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

08/12/		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	MS OF SAL	: E:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	SHIP	/tA	FO:B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				on NY con					
	Δ CERT	TETCAT	E EBU	M MUB	KEBS: CUM	DENCATT	ON IF SUCCESSE	~nu	V-
	, OER	21 10A		ı, won	KENS COM	LUSAII	DN IF SUCCESSI	UL.	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	Γ	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	NOR SHA	LL FURNISH PRO) N E	,
·	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	,	
	ISSUAN				UNLESS 0	THERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	1	
	COVEDA	CE BEU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM 250,000.	THUOMA	OF INSURANCE		·
	COVERA	טב ועבע	OIKED	13 9	250,000.				
	(XX) B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	LL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INSURANCE	IN	
	AN ANU	UNI EW	UAL I	0 100	% UF IHE	AMUUNI	OF THE CONTRAC	:Т.	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT O	F	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	D THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL		
					D AS A BI		THE SUCCESSE E BOND AND LAR		
							F THE CONTRACT		
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FO	RM OF A	CERTIFIED CHE	CK.	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	ROF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN	****	
î aparelli î	STATE (OF WES	TVIR	SINIA	. A LETT	ER OF C	U BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTE	ווי ואב	
	IN LIE	J OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS		
	UNDER :	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR BUS	SINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT		
	BOND. (OR LAB	OR ANI	LU UF	HE 5% B ERIAL BONI	D. TO ROND	, PERFORMANCE		
					-11.71.2 2011				
	(XX) MA	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE B	ON	
	CUVERIA THE SU				YSTEM WIL	LBEA	REQUIREMENT OF		
	550		VL	(DUR	•				
l	REV. 1	1/00							- The state of the
						***************************************			Ì
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON		DATE	
TITLE		 FEI	٨3	· · ·			,		
II LE		الا	19				ADDRESS CHA	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256 MOATSVILLE WV 26405

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	5
08/12/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT	
						v>0,00000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000			
	EVUIDI	_ =								
	EXHIBI	1 /					-			
	DOMEST	דר אווו	MINIM	CI A	SS & STEE!	TN PII	RI TO	MUBKC		ļ
	PROJEC	,	(F. 14.0) i	, ULA	33 & SIELI	- IN 10	DEIC	MORKS		
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA	A CODE	5-19	-1 ET.,		
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONSTRI	JCTION,	REC	ONSTRUCTION	1, ·	
					PROVEMENT					
	i		- 1			1	1	\$50,000 ANI	· ·	
	1					I	ľ	OF STEEL IS	I	
	1		- 1			í	1 -	O POUNDS OF	I	
								ONLY ALUMIN		
								NITED STATE		
								NT PURCHASE BE MADE OF	נט	
								THE COST OF	;	
								HAN 10,000		ļ
					ED IN PUBI					
								UCTS MAY BE		
								UCTS IS FOL		
								ABLE IF IT		
	1	1	:					FOREIGN MAI	DE	
	1	1			STIC ALUM	_				
	1	,	1					SUBSTANTIAL	-	
	i .						1	TED STATES BE SUPPLIES	,	
								HIGHER IN	'	
	1				MADE PROI		OK.	IIIOIIER IN		
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	FRACT U	NDER	THE ABOVE		
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	OF TH	E SP	ENDING UNIT	Г	
	•							E FOREIGN		
	į							E AND LOWER	₹	
					MESTIC PRO					
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUA	TION AND		[
	l			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COM	I NDITION:	S		
SIGNATURE					Ī	ELEPHONE		DA	TE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOV	'E



Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

VENDOR

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

ARMORY BOARD SECTION 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE

CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Α	F.(ЭΒ,	FREIGHTTERMS
08/12/	2010								
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME (1:30PM
LINE	1AUQ	лтү	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	T BID FOR ATE IN THI INUM, GLAS	IR BID	IF THEY		S.
	REV. 3	/88							
	PREFER	ENCE F	ÓR US	E OF	DOMESTIC :	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DIV ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY THE PURSUANT OF SUITED THE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PROD N THOSE	I 2 BELOV OUCTS FOR STEEL	1
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTHI CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJI E OF	ION OER IM, INC YS, OG OR COTS, WEST	T PROJECT' F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BO R THE INST VENTILATION THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA OR	ADDITI TO ANY JT NOT FALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	LTERATION IG OR TO, ROAI IY HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	DS IG
	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DIICATE ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS I EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, EI HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	ESSED, (IORE OF IE OPEN	
	c.				" MEANS TI CLUDES ALI		i e		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN		1		Δης	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709044857

ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I

26405

304-457-2109

Request for Quotation

DEFK11014

PΑ	GE
-	7-
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE

CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB **FREIGHT TERMS** 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME - 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN 3. VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

*709044857 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256 MOATSVILLE WV 26405

ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB: 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT BIDDING DOCUMENT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

FEIN



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGNUMBER
DEFK11014

~~ 67A r≥= · · · · ·
<u> FAGE</u>
٠
9

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

*709044857 304-457-2109
SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I
ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

SH P T O DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

08/12/	***************	i En	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP V		F.O.B.	FHEIGHLIEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO				
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:					
				1/				
	NO. 1	۰			• • • •			·
	NO. 2	•			• • • •			
	NO. 3	٠			• • • •			
	NO. 4	•						
	NO. 5	۵						
							HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT 1 WRITING A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE . ONLY THE	
	Sunris				elley any, Inc.	·	GNATURE	
	09/09/	2010				DA		
	REV. 1	1/96			•			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
				TO PE	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	***.****.*.****.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.		NATE
SIGNATURE					ļ	TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	iN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709044857

ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I

304-457-2109

Request for Quotation

DEFK11014

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

Þ T

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FO.B. 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE 09/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Sunfise Construction Company, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV000421 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES **BANKRUPTCY:** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

T

DEFK11014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

VENDOR

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F:	0.В	FREIGHTTERMS
08/12/				*					
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/09/	2010	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u>BID</u>	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
		CT NUL T FURT	L AND	VOID	ION, THE , AND TER				
	KEV. 5.			NO	TICE				
	DI PI BI 2	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S	UBMITTED INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ON ST			
		VELOPE		HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT				
	REQ. N	o.:			DEFK11014				
•	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/09/201	0			
Printerioran proper Printerioran	BID OPI	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI FACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	ID:	IS NECE	SSARY	
			,		<u>(304)457-</u>				
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		1	in						
		re	7114				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOKEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11014

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

S H P

T

304-558-2544

***709044857** 304-457-2109 SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I ROUTE 1 BOX 256

MOATSVILLE WV 26405

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED	T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS	
08/12/201						
BID OPENING DATE:	09/09	/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 01:30	PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
		T OR TYPE I	1	CONTACT		
			Kevin Kelleyy			
* * *	€*** THI	S IS THE E	D OF RFQ DEFK110:	Bid	Section I-Base and Additives	
					-	
		SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI			
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE		FEIN	-	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BI	E NOTED ABOVE	

SECTION I - BASE BID AND ADDITIVES

Dated: 09/09/2010 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
Sunrise Construction Company, Inc. (hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV_000421
For: CAMP DAWSON MODIFIED RECORD FIRE (MRF) RANGE KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA
QUALIFICATIONS FOR BIDDER:
The Bidder certifies that he has performed similar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will provide documentation on jobs and locations.
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")

The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete renovation of the Modified Record Fire (MRF) Range at Camp Dawson per the design documents at Camp Dawson Collective Training Center, Kingwood, WV in every detail, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:

BASE BID:

For the Sum of: Three Millian Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fiften Dollars

and Five Cents (\$3,416,815.05)

(The Base Bid is the summation of items as specified in Section II of the Revised Bid Form.)

ADDITIVES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Additives which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Additive.)

Additives	
ADD the sum of: Three Million Four Hundred Forty One Thousard Ei	ght Hurdred Eighty Five Dollars and Forty Five Cents
	(\$ <u>3,441,885.45</u>).
If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform and use no later than 400 calendar days from Notice to first day and \$250.00 per day thereafter for work not contract the state of the state	Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$400.00
For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted as one calendar day period shall be counted as one calendar.	
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at indor agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with a Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be go period of 90 days.	ny other bidder or with any competitor. The tany or all bids, and to waive any formalities in
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Adde No 1 08/31/2010	enda: (Please list by number and date.)
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	
Firm: Sunrise Construction Company, Inc.	By: Janet K. Kelley
Address: RR01 Box 256	Title: Vice President
Address:	Phone: (304)457-2109
Address: Moatsville, WV 26405	Fax: (304)457-2115
Toy Cort # FETN 55-0574415	

END OF SECTION I

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, General Provisions, Section 012200-Unit Prices and Section 012600-Contract Modification Procedures.

SITE WORK

DIXE					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	LS.	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
2	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION	LS.	1	\$215,800.00	\$215,800.00
3	QUALITY CONTROL	LS.	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC.	37	\$ 11,000.00	\$407,000.00
5	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS.	1	\$126,056.00	\$126,056.00
6	SEEDING	AC.	33	<u>\$ 2,600.00</u>	\$ 85,800.00
7	EXCAVATION - UNCLASSIFIED (ON SITE)	CY.	14,500	\$ 12.00	\$174,000.00
8	FILL - UNCLASSIFIED (ON SITE)	CY.	14,500	\$10.00	\$145,000.00
9	BORROW (OFF SITE)	CY.	49,500	\$ 12.00	\$594,000.00
10	STRUCTURAL FILL	CY.	525	<u>\$ 37.50</u>	\$ 19,687,50
11	ONE MAN FIGHTING POSITION	EA.	16	\$ 4,168.00	\$ 66,688.00
12	STATIONARY INFANTRY TARGET EMPLACEMENT (SIT)	EA.	144	\$ 2,000.00	<u>\$288,000.00</u>
13	RANGE FLAG POLE	EA.	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8000.00
14	24' LOCKABLE - DOUBLE SWING POLE GATE	EA.	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
15	LANE MARKERS (4'×4', 4'×8')	LS.	I	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00
16	CRUSHED AGGREGATE (12-INCH THICK)	TON	6,580	\$ 33.50	\$220,430.00
17	CRUSHED AGGREGATE (8-INCH THICK)	TON	2,420	\$ 33.50	\$ 81,070.00
18	CRUSHED AGGREGATE (4-INCH THICK)	TON	110	<u>\$</u> 33.50	\$ 3,685.00
19	30" CORRUGATED HDPE PIPE	LF.	257	s 117.60	\$ 30,223.20
20	24" CORRUGATED HDPE PIPE	LF.	52	\$ 102.00	\$ 5,304.00
21	18" CORRUGATED HDPE PIPE	LF.	265	\$ 78.32	\$ 20,754.80
22	15" CORRUGATED HDPE PIPE	LF.	115	\$ 67.44	\$ 7,755.60
23	4' ID MANHOLE	EA.	1	\$ 2,183.00	\$ 2,183.00
24	AREA INLETS	EA.	4	\$ 3,587.50	\$ 14,350.00
25	30' FLARED END SECTION	EA.	4	\$ 608.00	\$ 2,432.00
26	24' FLARED END SECTION	EA.	1	<u>\$ 415.00</u>	\$ 415.00
27	18' FLARED END SECTION	EA.	4	\$ 348.00	\$ 1,392.00
28	30" CONCRETE HEADWALL	EA.	4	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
29	24" CONCRETE HEADWALL	EA.	1	\$ 3,000.00_	\$ 3,000.00
30	18" CONCRETE HEADWALL	EA.	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
31	RIP RAP APRON	CY.	45	\$ 53.71	\$-2,416.95
32	CONCRETE FILLED PIPE (BOLLARDS)	EA.		=	\$ 6.762.00
	•			SUBTOTAL	\$2,700,205.05

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

<u>UTILITIES</u>

33 34 35	ELECTRICAL SERVICE (TO SUPPORT AREA AND CONTROL TOWER) SITE LIGHTING AT FIRING LINE COMMUNICATIONS (TO SUPPORT AREA AND CONTROL TOWER)	LS LS	1	\$154,643.00 \$154,643.00 \$124,349.00 \$124,349.00 \$152,508.00 \$152,508.00 SUBTOTAL \$431,500.00
BUIL	DINGS			•
36 -	RANGE CONTROL TOWER	LS	1	\$285,110.00 \$285,110.00
				SUBTOTAL \$285,110.00
				BID TOTAL \$3,416,815.05

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
37	GENERAL INSTRUCTION BUILDING (ALT. BJD NO. 1)	LS.	1	\$177,118 . 25	\$177,118,25
38	MESS SHELTER (ALT. BID NO. 2)	LS.	1	\$132,240.00	\$132,240.00
39	BLEACHER ENCLOSURE (ALT. BID NO. 3)	LS.	1	\$162.650.50	\$162,650.50
40	AMMO BREAKDOWN BUILDING (ALT. BID NO. 4)	LS	1	\$78,459.00	\$78 , 459.00
	OPERATIONS / STORAGE BUILDING (ALT. BID NO. 5)	LS	1	\$191,747.70	\$191,747.70
42	LATRINE (ALT. BID NO. 6)	LS	1	\$106,602.00	\$106,602.00
43	SITE ACCESS ROAD (STA. 0+40 TO STA. 16+80) - (ALT. BJD NO. 7)	LS.	1	\$163,530.00	\$163,530.00
44	DOWN RANGE POWER AND DATA DIRECT BURIED (ALTERNATE BID ITEM NO. 8)	LS.	1	\$1,029,858.00	\$1,029,858.00
45	DOWN RANGE POWER AND DATA IN CONDUIT (ALTERNATE BID ITEM NO. 9)	LS.	1 5		\$1,276,155.00
46	SPARE CONDUITS (ALTERNATE BID ITEM NO. 10)	LS.	1	\$123,525.00	\$123,525.00

ADDITIVE BID ITEMS TOTAL \$3,441,885.45

Bid Item 1 Mobilization / Demobilization

Unit: Lump Sum (Not to exceed 3% of Total Project).

Description: This work consists of the Contractor mobilizing onto the work site at the beginning of

construction, demobilizing from the work site when construction is complete, and temporary construction facilities required by the Contractor in accordance with, but not limited to,

Specification Section 01 50 02.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment: Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum. Paid at 50% at the beginning of

the project, 25% at 50% project completion, and 25% at the completion of the project

Bid Item 2 General Construction Administration

Unit: Lump Sum (Not to exceed 3% of Total Project plus \$100,000)

Description: This work consists of general construction administration including, but not limited to, attending

project meetings, preparing project schedules, submittals, requests for information (RFIs), meeting safety and occupational health requirements, closeout submittals and providing operation and maintenance data in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Sections 01 31 19, 01 32 01, 01 33 00, 01 35 29, 01 78 02, and 01 78 23. The item also includes paying a person to serve as an observer and administrator for the duration of the construction project. The person shall be a person selected by and reporting directly to the WVARNG. The Contractor shall pay the salary of

the person as directed by WVARNG. The total amount paid to the person shall not exceed

\$100,000.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment: Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum, based on percent completed.

Bid Item 3 Quality Control

Unit: Lump Sum (Not to exceed 2% of Total Project)

Description: This work consists of providing and maintaining an effective Quality Control Program in

accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 01 45 04. The bid item includes all costs associated with material and quality control testing. All costs associated with materials and Quality Control testing required as part of the construction are solely the responsibility of the

Contractor and are included in this bid item.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment: Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum, based on percent complete.

Bid item 4 Clearing and Grubbing

Unit:

Description:

This work consists of removing and disposing of all trees, vegetation, ground cover, and stumps in

accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 31 11 00.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per acre.

Bid Item 5 **Erosion and Sediment Control**

Unit:

Lump Sum (Not to exceed 3% of Total Project)

Description:

This work will consist of supplying and installing silt fence, temporary slope drains, catch basin protection, culvert entrance protection, rock outlets at sediment traps, stabilized construction entrance, temporary diversion swales, riprap level spreader, rock check dams, mulch, erosion control blankets and wattle coir to control sedimentation from leaving the site and to prevent erosion of the areas disturbed by the Contractor during and after construction in accordance with,

but not limited to, Specification Section 01 57 23 and Section 31 32 11.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement for labor and services provided by the Contractor in

completing this item

Payment: Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum, based on percent complete.

Bid Item 6 Seeding Unit:

Acre

Description: This work shall consist of furnishing and installing top soil, grass seed, fertilizer, and mulch on the

areas that have been disturbed by the Contractor during construction in accordance with, but not

limited to, Specification Section 32 92 19.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of material, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in

completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per acre.

Bid Item 7 Onsite Excavation (Unclassified)

Unit:

Cubic Yard

Description:

This work shall consist of excavating approximately 14,500 cubic yards of onsite unclassified excavation to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 31 00 00.

Measurement:

The unit of measurement for excavation and borrow will be the cubic yard, computed by the average end area method from cross sections taken before and after the excavation and borrow operations, including the excavation for ditches, gutters, and channel changes, when the material is acceptably utilized or disposed of as herein specified. The measurement will not include the volume of subgrade material or other material that is scarified or plowed and reused in-place, and will not include the volume excavated without authorization or the volume of any material used for purposes other than directed. The volume of overburden stripped from borrow pits and the volume of excavation for ditches to drain the borrow pits, unless used as borrow material, will not be measured for payment. The measurement will not include the volume of any excavation performed prior to the taking of elevations and measurements of the undisturbed grade. The Contractor will be solely responsible for providing a survey by an independent party to verify all earthwork quantities.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per cubic yard.

Bid Item 8 On Site Fill (Unclassified)

Unit:

Cubic Yard

Description:

This work shall consist of placement, grading, and compaction of approximately 14,500 cubic yards of unclassified, onsite, fill material for the site access road, support area roads, support area and parking area, maintenance trails, range firing line, and the down range area placements to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 31 00 00.

Measurement:

The unit of measurement for excavation and borrow will be the cubic yard, computed by the average end area method from cross sections taken before and after the excavation and borrow operations, including the excavation for ditches, gutters, and channel changes, when the material is acceptably utilized or disposed of as herein specified. The measurement will not include the volume of subgrade material or other material that is scarified or plowed and reused in-place, and will not include the volume excavated without authorization or the volume of any material used for purposes other than directed. The volume of overburden stripped from borrow pits and the volume of excavation for ditches to drain the borrow pits, unless used as borrow material, will not be measured for payment. The measurement will not include the volume of any excavation performed prior to the taking of elevations and measurements of the undisturbed grade. The Contractor will be solely responsible for providing a survey by an independent party to verify all earthwork quantities.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per cubic yard.

Bid Item 9

Borrow (Offsite)

Unit:

La Starta

Cubic Yard

Description:

This work shall consist of excavation, hauling, placement, grading, and compaction of approximately 49,500 cubic yards of unclassified, offsite borrow material, for the site access road, support area roads, support area and parking area, maintenance trails, range firing line, and the down range area placements to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 31 00 00.

Measurement:

The unit of measurement for excavation and borrow will be the cubic yard, computed by the average end area method from cross sections taken before and after the excavation and borrow operations, including the excavation for ditches, gutters, and channel changes, when the material is acceptably utilized or disposed of as herein specified. The measurement will not include the volume of subgrade material or other material that is scarified or plowed and reused in-place, and will not include the volume excavated without authorization or the volume of any material used for purposes other than directed. The volume of overburden stripped from borrow pits and the volume of excavation for ditches to drain the borrow pits, unless used as borrow material, will not be measured for payment. The measurement will not include the volume of any excavation performed prior to the taking of elevations and measurements of the undisturbed grade. The Contractor will be solely responsible for providing a survey by an independent party to verify all earthwork quantities.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per cubic yard.

Bid Item 10

Structural Fill

Unit:

Cubic Yard

Description:

This work shall consist of the installation, grading, compaction of approximately 525 cubic yards of structural fill material for the support area buildings pads to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 31 00 00. On site material may be used if the soil meets the requirements as stated on the plans and in the Specifications Section 31 00 00.

Measurement:

The unit of measurement for excavation and borrow will be the cubic yard, computed by the average end area method from cross sections taken before and after the excavation and borrow operations, including the excavation for ditches, gutters, and channel changes, when the material is acceptably utilized or disposed of as herein specified. The measurement will not include the volume of subgrade material or other material that is scarified or plowed and reused in-place, and will not include the volume excavated without authorization or the volume of any material used for purposes other than directed. The volume of overburden stripped from borrow pits and the volume of excavation for ditches to drain the borrow pits, unless used as borrow material, will not be measured for payment. The measurement will not include the volume of any excavation performed prior to the taking of elevations and measurements of the undisturbed grade. The Contractor will be solely responsible for providing a survey by an independent party to verify all earthwork quantities.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per cubic yard.

One Man Fighting Position Bid Item 11

Unit:

Each

Description:

The work shall consist of furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, installation of designated reinforcing, subbase, poured-in-place concrete foundations, and HDPE foxhole cover as shown on the plans. The aggregate, backfill, excavation, rebar, filter fabric, and any other ancillary equipment required is incidental.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each One-Man Fighting Position installed and completed in place and accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 12 Stationary Infantry Target Emplacement (SIT)

Unit:

Each

Description:

This item shall consist of providing and installing concrete stationary infantry targets as detailed in the plans and at the locations and grades as indicated on the plan sheets and details. The aggregate, backfill, structural excavation, rebar, treated timbers, fasteners, filter fabric, and any other ancillary equipment required is incidental.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be by each SIT installed and accepted by the C&FMO. No direct measurement of material, labor, and serviced provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 13 Range Flag Pole

Unit:

Each

Description:

This item shall consist of furnishing and installing flag pole base and flag pole with light at the locations as shown on the plans. The aggregate, backfill, structural excavation, rebar and any other ancillary equipment required is incidental.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be by each flag pole furnished and installed. No direct measurement of material, labor, and serviced provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Lockable 24' Double Swing Pole Gate Bid Item 14

Unit:

Each

Description:

This item shall consist of furnishing and installing lockable 24' wide double swing pole gates at the locations as shown on the plans. The concrete, backfill, structural excavation, barricade markers and any other ancillary equipment required is incidental.

Measurement: Measurement shall be by each pole gate furnished and installed. No direct measurement of material, labor, and serviced provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid item 15

Range Signage

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work shall consists of furnishing and installation of range Outer Limit Markers, Interior Limit Markers, and Range Lane Markers as indicated in the plans or as directed by the C&FMO. The aggregate, concrete, backfill, structural excavation, and any other ancillary equipment required is

incidental

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum.

Bid Item 16

Crushed Aggregate (12-Inch Thick)

Unit:

Tons

Description:

This work consists of preparation of the Subgrade, placement of geotextile separator fabric, and placement and compaction of crushed aggregate to the lines and grades indicated on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 32 15 00 and Section 31 05 19.

Measurement:

Based on the truck tickets.

Payment:

Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per ton.

Bid item 17

Crushed aggregate (8-Inch Thick)

Unit:

Tons

Description:

This work consists of preparation of the Subgrade, placement of geotextile separator fabric and placement and compaction of crushed aggregate to the lines and grades indicated in the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 32 15 00 and Section 31 05.

Measurement:

Based on the truck tickets.

Payment:

Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per ton.

Bid Item 18

Crushed Aggregate (4-Inch Thick)

Unit:

Tons

Description:

This work consists of preparation of the Subgrade, placement of geotextile separator fabric, and the placement and compaction of crushed aggregate to the lines and grades indicated on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 32 15 00 and Section 31 05.

Measurement:

Based on the truck tickets.

Payment:

Payment will be made at the contract unit price bid per ton.

Bid Item 19 - 22 30" HDPE, 24" HDPE, 18" HDPE, 15 HDPE

Unit:

Linear Foot

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of high density polyethylene pipe, for storm drainage, to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 33 40 01.

Measurement:

In accordance Section 604.12 and 604.13 of the WVDOH Standard Specifications. No separate payment shall be made for cleaning and testing of the pipe.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per linear foot.

Bid Item 23

4' ID Manhole

Unit:

Each

Description:

This work consists of furnishing all material, labor, and incidentals associated with the installation of the storm drain manholes to the lines and grade as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 33 40 01.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain manhole in place completed, and accepted by the

C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 24

Area Inlets

Unit:

Each

Description:

This work consists of furnishing all material, labor, and incidentals associated with the installation of storm drain area inlets to the lines and grades as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 33 40 01.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain inlet in place, completed and accepted by the C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 25 - 27 30", 24", 18" Flared End Sections

Unit:

Each

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installation of end sections on the storm drain pipes as shown on the contract drawings and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 33 40 01.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each flared end section furnished and in place, completed and accepted by the C&FMO.

accepted by

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 28-30 30', 24", and 18" Concrete Headwalls

Unit:

Each

Description:

This work consists of furnishing all material, labor, and incidentals associated with the installation of the concrete headwalls as shown on the plans and in accordance with, but not limited to,

Specification Section 33 40 01.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each concrete headwall in place, completed and accepted by the

C&FMO.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 31 Rip Rap Apron

Unit:

Cubic Yard

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and installing all material, labor, and incidentals associated with

the riprap aprons as shown in the plans.

Measurement: Measurement will be based on each cubic yard of riprap furnished and installed in place and

accepted by the C&FMO. There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services

provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per cubic yard.

Bid Item 32 Concrete Filled Pipe (Bollards)

Unit:

Each

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and installing all material, labor, and incidentals associated with

the bollards as shown in the plans.

Measurement: Measurement will be based on each bollard completed in place and accepted by the C&FMO.

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each.

Bid Item 33 Electrical Service (To the Support Area and Control Tower)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

The work shall consist of furnishing and installing permanent electric service and lightning protection from the point of connection to the control tower, support area buildings, and light as shown on the plans. This price shall fully compensate the contractor for providing conduits, pull rope, hand holes, excavation, backfill, sleeves, permits, wires, cables, poles, lights, transformer pads, testing and inspection, labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete the item in accordance with, but not limited to, the Specifications Division 26 and as shown on the plans. This item includes all costs for the Contractor to provide a fully working system inclusive of any permit or connection fees. The transformers and the primary electrical wires from the point of connection to the transformers will be installed by the power company and are not the responsibility of the Contractor. The installed conduit for the primary power service shares a common trench with the conduit for the primary communications line for most of the length. The cost of the shared trench shall be carried on this bid item and not shared or duplicated in Bid Item 35.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum.

Bid Item 34 Site Lighting at Firing Line

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

The work shall consist of furnishing and installing exterior lighting and wiring for a public address system along the proposed firing line. This price shall fully compensate the contractor for providing conduits, excavation, backfill, sleeves, permits, wires, cables, poles, lights, testing and inspection, labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete the item in accordance with, but not limited to, Specifications Section 26 56 00 and Section 27 21 00 and the plans.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum.

Bid Item 35 Communications (To the Support Area and Control Tower)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

The work shall consist of furnishing and installing permanent communication service from the point of connection to the control tower and support area buildings as shown on the plans. This price shall fully compensate the contractor for providing conduits, excavation, backfill, sleeves, permits, wires, cables, testing and inspection, labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete the item in accordance with, but not limited to, Specifications Section 27 21 00. The installed conduit for the primary communication service shares a common trench with the conduit for the primary power for most of the length. The cost of the shared trench shall be included in Bid Item 33 and should not be duplicated in this bid item.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per lump sum.

Bid Item 36 Range Control Tower

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of supplying and erecting a prepackaged Control Tower by K-Con, Inc. or an approved equal. The contact information for K-Con, Inc is K-Con, Inc., Tom Wood 2728

Spruill Avenue, North Charleston, SC 29407 Phone: 843-745-0434, Website:

www.kconinc.com. The Control Tower shall meet the requirements for a steel frame building with windows, doors, lighting fixtures, outlets, metal stairs and concrete footings which match the size

and functionality of the Control Tower as shown on the contract drawings.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place. The price

shall limited to the Cost of the Supplier plus a 10% markup.

Bid Item 37 General Instruction Building (Alternate Bid Item No. 1)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a CMU brick wall building on a concrete slab with

windows, doors, lighting fixtures, outlets and concrete footings as shown on the drawings.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 38 Covered Mess Shelter (Alternate Bid Item No. 2)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a covered mess shelter with steel columns and a metal

roof, on a concrete slab with metal tables, lighting fixtures, and outlets as shown on the plans.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place

Bid Item 39 Bleacher Enclosure (Alternate Bid Item No. 3)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a metal building, on a concrete slab, with steel columns, enclosed on three sides, with a metal roof, aluminum bleachers with guard rails, lighting fixtures,

and outlets as shown on the plans.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 40 Ammo Breakdown Building (Alternate Bid Item No. 4)

Unit:

Complete and g

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a CMU brick wall building on a concrete slab with windows, doors, lighting fixtures, outlets and concrete footings as shown on the drawings.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 41 Operations / Storage Building (Alternate Bid Item No. 5)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a CMU brick wall building on a concrete slab with windows, doors, lighting fixtures, outlets and concrete footings as shown on the drawings.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 42 Latrine (Alternate Bid Item No. 6)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of a CMU brick wall building on a concrete foundation with windows, door, various bathroom fixtures, equipment and permanent utility connections, lighting fixtures, and outlets. The work shall also consist of furnishing all labor, material and equipment, installation of designated reinforcing; sub-base, and poured-in-place concrete foundation and sand as shown on the drawings. The aggregate, backfill, excavation, rebar and any other ancillary equipment required is incidental.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 43 Site Access Road (sta. 0+40 to sta. 16+80) (Alternate Bid Item No. 7)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of construction of the site access road from sta. 0+40 to sta. 16+80. This work will includes 3 acres of clearing and grubbing, 6,865 c yd. excavation, furnishing and installation 68° of a 30" HDPE pipe with 1-30" flared end section and 1-30" concrete headwall, separator fabric, 3 acres of seeding, and 4,416 s yd. crushed aggregate to the lines and grade as indicated on the drawings and in accordance with, but not limited to, Specification Section 32 15 00 and Specification Section 31 05 19.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price bid per each, linear foot, square yard, and acre complete and in place.

Bid Item 44 Down Range Power and Data Direct Buried (Alternate Bid Item No. 8)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work will consist of furnishing and installing direct buried, for the electrical and communication from the Control Tower to the Down Range Targets Emplacements. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing conduit, excavation, backfill, labor,

equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete the item of work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place

Bid Item 45 Down Range Power and Data in Conduit (Alternate Bid Item No. 9)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description: This work will consist of furnishing and installing 1" HDPE Conduit, direct buried, for the

electrical and communication from the Control Tower to the Down Range Targets Emplacements. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing conduits, excavation, backfill,

labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete the item of work.

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

Bid Item 46 Spare Conduits (Alternate Bid Item No. 10)

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description: This work will consist of installing one (1) spare electrical conduit and one (1) spare

communications conduit, with 4 innerduct, from the point of connection to the support area as shown on sheet E-103. This price shall fully compensate the contractor for providing conduits, excavation, backfill, sleeves, testing and inspection, labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to

complete the item

Measurement: There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor

in completing this item.

Payment: Payment shall be made at the contract price bid per lump sum complete and in place.

West Virginia Department of Military

Affairs and Public Safety State

Amory Board's Division of Engineering 29

and Facilities

Agency

REQ.P.O#_DEFK11014

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the undersigne	d SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY				
	of MOATSVILLE	WEST VIRGINIA	as Principal, and OHIO FARMERS				
	Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	ffice in the City of WESTFIELD enal sum of 5% OF BID AMOUN	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State IT (\$) for the payment of which, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.				
CONS	nent of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached hereto and to RECORD FIRE RANGE AT	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for CAMP DAWSON IN KINGWOOD, WV				
	NOW THEREFORE,						
agreem	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and affect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.						
	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.						
-	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	neir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations				
have ca	have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this						
Principa	il Corporate Seal		SUNRISE CONSTRUCTION CO. INC (Name of Principal) By James H. Helley (Must be President or Vice President)				
Surety (Corporate Seal	·	Vice President (Title) OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE CO (Name of Surety)				
			Attorney-in-Fact				

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 09/15/09, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4750071 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

RANDALL E. KERNS, JEFFREY L. HOOD, STEVEN P. THOMPSON, MICHAEL W. MASON, KRISTINE D. MILLS, CARLA J. CADIER, SHARON D. BOYLES, LISA K. MCGUIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of **BRIDGEPORT** place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed THREE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$3,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all oeliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 15th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2009 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 15th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2009, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this OHA day of Septembel A.D., 2010







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

		Bid B	ond				
(A)	WV State Agency		PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned.				
(Λ)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of (G)				
	right corner of page #1)	(H) a corporation	organized and existing under the laws				
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with	its principal office in the City of				
(D)	City, Location of your Company		held and firmly bound unto The State				
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal					
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		ent of which, well and truly to be made,				
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o					
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.					
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		gation is such that whereas the Principal				
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	f the Department of Administration				
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof to enter into a				
(")	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for					
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)					
	this line in words.						
(L)	Amount of bond in figures						
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.					
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected,					
(O)	Month		and the Principal shall enter into a				
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pro	posal attached hereto and shall furnish				
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	y the bid or proposal, and shall in all				
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement creathis obligation shall be null and void, other					
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	force and effect. It is expressly understoo					
(77)	President	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sl	all in no event exceed the nenal				
(T)	Title of person signing	amount of this obligation as herein stated	ian, in the eventy exceed the permi				
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	The Surety for value received b	ereby stipulates and agrees that the				
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sh	all he in no way impaired or affected by				
(W)	_	any extension of time within which the O					
NOTE:	Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any st					
NO LE:	Surety Seal must accompany this bid						
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate					
	bona.	seals to be affixed hereto and these preser	nts to be signed by their proper officers.				
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20 (P) .				
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)				
		•	(Name of Principal)				
		(R)	By(S)				
		, ,	(Must be President or				
			Vice President)				
			(I)				
			Title				
		(U)					
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)				
٠			(Name of Surety)				
			(W)				
		•	Attorney-in-Fact				

Attorney must be attached.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of

REV. 8/2007



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Barbour TO-WIT:
I, Forrest K Kelley , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Sunrise Construction Company</u> , <u>Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Sunrise Construction Company</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Sunrise Construction Company, Inc. (Company Name)
By: Janea K. Kelley
Title: Vice President
Date: 9/9/2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of Sept. 2010
By Commission expires tenting her 11. 2015
(Seal) Notary Public, State Of West Virginia GRACE M. STEMPLE Route 2, Box 82 Philippi, WV 26416 My Commission Expires September 11,2015 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEFK11014	
-------------------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Sunrise Construction Company, Inc. Authorized Signature: West Virginia State of County of Barbour Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9 day of September NOTARY PUBLIC Mace M. Stemple AFFIX SEAL HERE